

Case No. 10-56634

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

LOG CABIN REPUBLICANS,
a non-profit corporation,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; ROBERT M. GATES,
SECRETARY OF DEFENSE, in his official capacity,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
No. CV 04-8425, Honorable Virginia A. Phillips, Judge

**RESPONSE OF APPELLEE LOG CABIN REPUBLICANS
TO GOVERNMENT'S EMERGENCY MOTION FOR STAY**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Dan Woods (CA SBN 78638)
dwoods@whitecase.com
Earle Miller (CA SBN 116864)
emiller@whitecase.com
Aaron A. Kahn (CA SBN 238505)
aakahn@whitecase.com

WHITE & CASE LLP
633 West Fifth Street, Suite 1900
Los Angeles, California 90071
Telephone: (213) 620-7700
Facsimile: (213) 452-2329
*Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellee
Log Cabin Republicans*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. BACKGROUND AND PROCEEDINGS BELOW2

A. The Extensive Proceedings in the District Court4

B. Congressional Efforts to Repeal DADT15

**III. THE MOTION ADVANCES NEW GROUNDS NOT
SUBMITTED TO THE DISTRICT COURT17**

IV. A STAY PENDING APPEAL SHOULD BE DENIED19

A. A Stay Is Not a Matter of Right19

B. Appellants Do Not Meet the Standard for a Stay22

**1. Appellants Have Not Shown a Likelihood of
Success on the Merits.....23**

**2. Appellants Have Not Shown Irreparable Injury if
a Stay is Denied30**

**3. A Stay Would Cause Substantial Injury to
Appellee and to All Homosexual Servicemembers32**

4. The Public Interest Weighs Against a Stay35

**C. A Stay Would Be More Disruptive of the Status Quo
Than Maintaining the Injunction36**

V. CONCLUSION38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Able v. United States,
155 F.3d 628 (2d Cir. 1998) 26

ACLU v. Gonzales,
478 F. Supp. 2d 775 (E.D. Pa. 2007), aff'd sub nom.
ACLU v. Mukasey, 534 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2008) 25

Ali v. Ashcroft,
213 F.R.D. 390 (W.D. Wash.), aff'd, 346 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 25

Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell,
___ F.3d ___, No. 09-35756, 2010 WL 3665149 (9th Cir. Sept. 22, 2010) 22

Blum v. Caldwell,
446 U.S. 1311 (1980) (Marshall, J., in chambers) 20

Bowen v. Kendrick,
483 U.S. 1304 (1987) 21

Bowers v. Hardwick,
478 U.S. 186 (1986)..... 3

Bresgal v. Brock,
843 F.2d 1163 (9th Cir. 1987) 25

Coalition for Econ. Equity v. Wilson,
122 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 1997) 21

Cook v. Gates,
528 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2008)..... 26

Edwards v. Hope Medical Group,
512 U.S. 1301 (1994) (Scalia, J., in chambers) 20

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976)..... 33

Golden Gate Rest. Ass’n v. City & County of San Francisco,
 512 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2008)passim

Gorbach v. Reno,
 219 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2000) (en banc) 25

Hilton v. Braunskill,
 481 U.S. 770 (1987)..... 22

Holmes v. Cal. Army Nat’l Guard,
 124 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 1997)26, 30

Lawrence v. Texas,
 539 U.S. 558 (2003)..... 2, 3

Lopez v. Heckler,
 713 F.2d 1432 (9th Cir. 1983) 22

Nelson v. Nat’l Aeronautics & Space Admin. (Nelson II),
 530 F.3d 865 (9th Cir. 2008), cert. granted on other grounds,
 130 S. Ct. 1755 (March 8, 2010)27, 33

New Motor Vehicle Board v. Orrin W. Fox Co.,
 434 U.S. 1345 (1977) (Rehnquist, J., in chambers) 20

Nken v. Holder,
 129 S. Ct. 1749 (2009)..... 19, 20

Philips v. Perry,
 106 F.3d 1420 (9th Cir. 1997)26, 30

Rendish v. City of Tacoma,
 123 F.3d 1216 (9th Cir. 1997) 24

Richenberg v. Perry,
 97 F.3d 256 (8th Cir. 1996) 26

Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.,
 463 U.S. 1315 (1983) (Blackmun, J., in chambers) 20

Steffan v. Perry,
 41 F.3d 677 (D.C. Cir. 1994) (en banc)..... 26

Thomasson v. Perry,
80 F.3d 915 (4th Cir. 1996) (en banc) 26

Walters v. Nat’l Ass’n of Radiation Survivors,
468 U.S. 1323 (1984) (Rehnquist, J., in chambers) 21

Weiss v. United States,
510 U.S. 163 (1994)..... 28

Winston-Salem/Forsyth County Bd. of Educ. v. Scott,
404 U.S. 1221 (1971) (denying stay of desegregation order) 19

Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council,
129 S. Ct. 365 (2008)..... 22

Witt v. Dep’t of the Air Force,
527 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2008)passim

CONSTITUTION

First Amendmentpassim

Fifth Amendment4, 5, 11

Fourteenth Amendment 21

STATUTES

10 U.S.C. § 654..... 1, 37

10 U.S.C. § 654(b)(1) 30

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)..... 5

FEDERAL RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE

Rule 27-3(a)(4)..... 18

Rule 30(b)(6)..... 9
